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Sub: Unaudited Financial Results for & upto the 
quarter ended 30th September, 2023 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, it is informed that the Unaudited Standalone and 

Consolidated Financial Results of Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited for & upto the 

quarter ended 30th September, 2023, have been approved by the Board of Directors of 

the Company in its meeting held today, 8th November, 2023 . A copy of the said results 

alongwith the Limited Review Reports, issued by the Auditor is enclosed herewith. 

Time of commencement of the meeting: ~j<pM 
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Date:08.11.2023 
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S. L. CHHAJED & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

R-12, Maharana Pratap Nagar, 
Zone-I , BHOPAL- 462011 
Tel.: (0) 2553507, 2553960 

(M) 9009044477 
e-mail : chhajed_abhay@hotmail.com 
website: www.slchhajed.com 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 
New Delhi 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of Bharat 
Heavy Electricals Limited(" the Company") for the quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2023 
(" the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements 
of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management 
and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a 
report on these financial statements based on our 1·eview. 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 
" Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entitif issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires tha t we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical 
procedures, applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not 
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

During the quarter under review, employee benefit expenses have been provisionally adjusted 
(subject to receipt of Presidential directive) for periodical wage review due once in three years, 
resulting in reversal of employee benefit expenditure to the extent of Rs. 183.50 Cr. Our conclusion is 
not modified in respect of this matter. 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement of standalone unaudited financial res-ult::i prepared in accordance 
with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has 
not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Place: New Delhi 
UDIN: 23406044BGUZEA5133 
Dated: 8th November 2023 

For S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

F.R.N -00~00 \ /C400277 

->,\\-.lEDf.r, ~. I 

cf'/~<'. . . 
I ;-j(~<o Vi;'it aidmutha v., BHOPAL * 

' · . ~ Partner 
\0,, t 

',:.;,1: ~,~"' M. No. 406044 
"fl£o;..cc0 

Branches: INDORE, JABALPUR, RAIPUR, DELHI, MUMBAI, KOLKATA, NAGPUR, MALEGAON, BENGALURU 



SL. 

NO. 

I 

a 

b 

C 

2 

a 

b 

C 

d 

e 

f 

g 

h 

i 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LI~IITED 

UNAUDITED FINANC IAL RESULTS 

FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER 2023 

Standalone Results 
PARTI CULA RS 03 Months Ended 

30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 

(Unaudited) (Una udited) (Una udit ed) 

Income 

Sales/Income from Operations 4944.78 48 18.37 4927.95 

Other Operat ing Income 180.51 185.06 274.62 

Total Revenue from Operations 5125.29 5003.43 5202.57 

Other Income 196.75 122. 10 224.50 

Total Income 5322.04 5125.53 5427.07 

Ex11cnses 

Cost or raw materials consumed 1581.73 961.30 1279.05 

Purchases of Bought out items 1265.41 11 59.94 970.91 

Civil . erect ion and engineering expenses 11 27.21 11 95.39 1341.16 

Consumption of Stores & Spares 82.86 87. 15 130.20 

Changes in invcnto_ries of finished goods, work-in-progress and scrap (347.80) 144.04 (34.74) 

Employe(' benefits expense 1282. 11 1420.04 1420.70 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 59.91 59.99 58.61 

Finance costs 180.41 167.96 123.24 

Other expenses 521.48 399.66 339.2 1 

Total Expenses 5753.32 5595.47 5628.34 

Profit /(Loss) before exceptional it ems and tax (1-2) (431.28) (469.94) (201.27) 

Exce,,tiona l Items - - -

Profit /(Loss) before tax ( 3 + 4) (431.28) (469.94) (201.27) 

Tax expense 

a.Current Tax (89.32) (159.65) 

b. Deferred tax (108.55) (11 8.27) (51.9 1) 

Net Profi t/ (Loss) for the period (5-6) (233.4 1) (35 1.67) 10.29 

Other Comprehensive lncome/(Expense) (net of tax) (12.18) (12.18) 40. 10 

Total Comprehensin• Income after tax for the period (7+8) (245.59) (363.85) 50.39 

Paid-up equ ity share caJ>ita l (Face Value Rs 2 per sha re) 696.41 696.41 696.41 

Ot her Eq uity 25817.03 26201.90 26034. 11 

Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share (0.67) (1.01) 0.03 

(not a nnualised) (not annualised) (not annualised) 

Segm entwise Revenue. Results, Asse ts and Liabilities 

Standalone Results 
SL. PARTICULARS 03 Months Ended 

NO. 30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 

(Una udi ted) (Una udited) (Unaudited) 

I Segment Revenue 

A Power 3927.18 3819. 16 3814.35 
B Industry 101 7.60 999.2 1 1113.60 

Total 4944.78 4818.37 4927.95 
Inter segmental revenue 

Sales / Income from operations 4944.78 48 18.37 4927.95 

2 Segment Res ults {Profit/{Loss) before Tax & Finance Cost} 

A Powe r (158.20) (11 9.93) (60.80) 

B Industry (37.59) (43.22) 51.43 

Tota l (195.79) (163.15) (9.37) 
Less: Finance Cost 180.4 1 167.96 123.24 

Other unall ocable expenditure (net of income) 55.08 138.83 68.66 

Total Profit before Tax (431.28) (469.94) (201.27) 

3 Seg ment Assets 

A Powrr 42561.32 418 17.90 38357.62 
B Indust ry 8543.34 8490,84 7994.26 
C Unallocated 10245.48 9792.22 10897.04 

Tota l Assrts 61350. 14 60 100.96 57248.92 
4 Segment Lia bili ties 

;jp A Powrr ~ 17.03 20792.55 20587.99 
B Indus tr y . 90.61 5067. 77 4330.14 
C Unallocated rur°C: \'~~9.06 7342.33 5600.27 

Total Liabi lities J II I 4)~6.70 33202.65 30518.40 

~ 
"' ~ 
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Rs/Cr 

06 Months Ended Year Ended 

30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

9763. 15 9377.44 22 136.30 

365.57 497. 13 1228.64 

10128.72 9874.57 23364.94 

318.85 304.30 514.81 

10447.57 101 78.87 23879.75 

2543.03 2309.82 5875.28 

2425.35 1764.48 4657.33 

2322.60 2651.20 5421.08 

170.0 1 189.26 404.18 

(203.76) 37.74 (57.15) 

2702. 15 28 19.46 5700.63 

119.90 125.30 260.34 

348.37 221.12 521.43 

92 1.1 4 516.46 647.03 

11348.79 10634.84 23430.15 

(901.22) (455.97) 449.60 

- - -

(901.22) (455.97) 449.60 

(89.32) (159.65) (111.22) 

(226.82) ( 11 4.76) 113.27 

(585.08) (181.56) 447.55 

(24.36) 80.20 (17.27) 

(609.44) (101.36) 430.28 

696.41 696.41 696.41 

25817.03 26034.11 26565.75 

(1.68) (0,52) 1.29 

(not annualised) (not annua lised} 

Rs/Cr 

06 Months Ended Ye11r Ended 

30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

7746.34 7340.55 17498.98 
20 16.8 1 2036.89 4637.32 
9763. 15 9377.44 22 136.30 

9763. 15 9377.44 22136.30 

(278.13) (132.67) 1400.32 

(80.8 1) 162.63 432.53 

(358.94) 29.96 1832.85 
348.37 221.12 521.43 
193.91 264.81 861.82 

(901.22) (455.97) 449.60 

42561.32 38357.62 40666.48 
8543.34 7994.26 8234.70 

10245.48 10897.04 10902.73 
61350. 14 57248.92 59803.91 

21717.03 20587.99 22366.53 
4690.61 4330. 14 5140.86 
8429.06 5600.27 5034.36 

34836.70 30518.40 3254 1. 75 



NOTES 

I. ST A TEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Particulars 

I) ASSETS 

l Non-C urrent Assets 

a Property, plant and equipment 

b Capital work-in-progress 

c Intangible assets 

d Intangible assets under development 

e Financial Assets 

i) Investments 

ii) Trade Receivables 

iii ) Others financial assets 

f Deferred tax assets (net of liabilities) 

g Other non-current assets 

Sub-Total Non Current Assets 

2 Current Assets 

a Inventories 

b Financial Assets 

i) Trade Receivables 

ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 

iii ) Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents 

iv) Others financial assets 

c Current Tax Assets ( Net) 

d Other current assets 

Sub-Total Current Assets 

TOTAL-ASSETS 

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Equity 

a Eq uity share capital 

b Other Equity 

Sub-Total Equity 

LIABILITIES 

2 Non -Current Liabilities 

a Financial Liabilities 

i)Lease Liabilities 

ii) Trade Payable 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises 
and small enterprises 

iii) Other financial liabilities 

b Provisions 

c Other non-current liabilities 

Sub-Total Non Current Liabilities 

3 Current Liabilities 
a Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ia) Lease Liabilities 

ii) Trade Payable 
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises 
and small enterprises 

iii) Other financial liabilities 

b Provisions 

c Other current liabilities 

Sub-Total Current Liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Rs/Cr 

Standalone 

As at 

30.09.2023 

(Unaudited) 

2392.72 
322.72 

61.72 
26.14 

669 .54 
3627.16 

118.05 
3657.63 

19034.04 
29909.72 

7481.80 

3866.02 
1108.49 
4414.51 

669.32 
162.29 

13737.99 
31440.42 
61350.14 

696.41 
25817.03 
26513.44 

28.63 

131.64 

2061.10 

348.24 
3922.42 
2725.66 
9217.69 

8982.89 
28.87 

872.52 

7528 .00 

1223.81 

3210.40 

3772.52 
25619.01 

61350.14 

As at 

31.03.2023 

(Audited) 

2408.74 
344.59 

67.24 
9.26 

669.54 
3415.54 

83.96 
3422.62 

19300.14 
29721.63 

6755.90 

3128.35 
1560.52 
5082.06 
278.23 
226.38 

13050.84 
30082.28 
59803.91 

696.41 
26565.75 
27262.16 

33.75 

128. 11 

2065.92 

255 .70 
4101.02 
2605.81 
9190.31 

5385.00 
34.76 

1211.53 

8684.30 

1276.93 

2796.63 

3962.29 
23351.44 

59803.91 
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2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS Rs/Cr 

Particulars Standalone 

06 Monlhs Ended Year Ended 
30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 
(Unaudiled) (Unaudiled) (Andiled) 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Profit/ (Loss} before lax (901.22) (455.97) 449.60 

Adjustments for: 

Provision and write off 22 .52 ( 122.02) (86 31) 

Depreciation and amo11isation 119.90 125 .30 260.34 

Finance cost (including unwinding ofinteres1) 348.37 221.12 52 1.43 

Interes t & dividend income (29U0) (267.3-1) (447.30) 

Unrealised Foreign Exchange loss/(gain) 7 1.85 (48.6 1) (40 1.85) 

An1or1isa tion ofGovemtnent Grant (8 .28) (3.00) (8.90) 

O1hers (3. 17) (28.71) (33.02) 

Cash generated / (used) in operalions before working capital changes (644.33) (579.23) 253.99 

Adjustment · for changes in working capital: 

Trade Receivables (943 83) (297.77) 92.04 

Contrac t Assets (37274) 130.08 (2370.65) 

Inventories (740.67) (337.24) ( 192.4 0) 

Loans, advances & other assets (2 16 35) 2 19.91 (262.28) 

Sub total (2273.59) (285.02) (2733.29) 
Trade payable ( 1512.45) 36.32 2 103.68 

Advances from customers, deposits and others (583 3 1) (3 16.39) (167.84) 

Provisions 159.62 (133.92) (308.48) 

Sub total (1936.14) (413.99) 1627.36 

Nel cash (used in)/ from working capital (-1209.73) (699.01) (1105.93) 

Cash generated /(used) in operations (4854.06) (1278.24) (851.94) 

Income taxes paid (77.25) (74 53) ( 155 .54) 

Refund of income taxes 0.90 110.70 265 .96 

Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities (4930.4 1) (1242.07) (741.52) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES : 

Redemption / maturity of bank deposits (having original maturity of more than 3 months) 1190.94 I 199.80 1358.78 

Interes t received 180.55 88 .74 250.72 

Proceeds from sale of investment 0.80 25 .39 25.42 

Dividend received from joint ventures 24.99 17.85 26 .18 

Sale of prope11y,plant and equipmenl & ln1angible assels 2.37 3.32 7.76 

Purchase of property, plan! and equipmenl & ln1angible assels (96.00) ( 11-1 .53) ( 188.40) 

Net cash (used in)/ from investing activities 1303.65 1220.57 1480.46 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds from short tem1 borrowings 3597.89 935 .09 640.00 

Proceeds / (repayment) oflease obligation (Principal) (10.90) ( 15.50) (49.77) 

Proceeds / (repayment) of lease obliga1ion (ln1eres1) (2 74) (3.47) (7.27) 

Dividend paid ( 139.08) 0.00 ( 139.18) 

lnleresl paid (270.44) ( 126.71) (354 .82) 

Net cash (used in)/ from financing activities 3174.73 789.41 88.96 

) . Net incrcase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (452.03) 767.91 827.90 

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 1560.52 732.62 732.62 

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents l 108.49 1500.53 1560.52 

3 The figures have been regrouped/rearranged , wherever considered necessary to conform to the current period 's classifica tion. 

4 The abo,•c results ha,•c been prepared in accordance with applicable SEB I (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Req uirements) Regulations, 2015. These results have been reviewed by the 
Audi t Commillce and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeling held on 08.11 .2023 

5 T he financia l results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (IND-AS) as prescribed under Seclion 133 of 1he Companies Act, 2013. The Statutory Audilors 
of the company have carried out the limited review of these results in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and disclosure requirements), Regula tions, 2015, as 

amended. 

Adrlilional disclosures as per Regula lion 52(4) of SE Bl (Lisling obligalions and Disclosure Requirements} Regula lions ,2015 a re enclosed at Annexure A. 

As JlCr our review report of even date 

For S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

F.R.N - 000709C/C400277 

~ 
CAVijit ~ 

(Pa ,-tner} 

M. No. 406044 

Place : New Delhi 

Dale :08.11.2023 

For and on behalf of Bharal Heavy Electricals Limited 

(Koppu Sadashiv Murthy} 

Chair man & Managing Director 



Annexure A 

Information as required under Regul ation 52 (4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosu re Requirements) Regu lations, 2015 as amended from time to time, for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September, 2023 is as 

mentioned below: 

a) No repayment of Commercial Paper was due till 30th Sep 2023. The Commercial Papers (listed) of the Company as on 30th September, 2023 is Rs 500 Crores. The Company has retained "CARE Al+" rating by CARE and " Ind Al+" rating by India Ratings. 

b) Key Financial Information Standalone 

03 Months Ended 06 Months Ended Year Ended 
Particulars Numerator Denominator 

30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 

(a) Current ratio Total Current Assets Total Current Liabilities 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.23 1.25 1.29 

(b) Debt-equity ratio 

(c) Debt service coverage ratio 

The company does not have any long term debt and hence these ratios are not applicable. 
(d) Long term Debt to Working Capital 

(e) Interest service coverage ratio 

(f) Total Debt to Total Assets ratio Total Borrowings Total Assets 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.10 0.09 

Revenue from 
Average Inventory 

(g) Inventory turnover ratio• contracts with 3.16 3.25 3.26 3.16 3.26 3.32 
customers 

(Net) 

Revenue from 
Average Trade 

(h) Trade receivables turnover ratios contracts with 3.21 3.22 3.41 3.21 3.41 3.47 
customers 

recievable (net) 

(i) Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio Bad debts written off 
Gross Trade 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Receivables 

U) Current Liabi lity Ratio Current Liabilities Total Liabilities 0.74 0.75 0.72 0.74 0.72 0.72 

Profit Before Interest, 
Revenue from 

(k) Operating profit ratio Depreciation & Tax -
operations 

(7.56)%. (7. 28)%. (4.69)%. (7.42)%. (4.19)%. 3.07% 
Other Income 

(I) Net profit ratio 
Profit for the year Revenue from 

(4.55)%. (7.03)%. 0.20% (5.78)%. (1.84)%. 1.92% 
(PAT) operations 

(m) Net worth (Rs./Cr.) Share Capital + Reserve and Surplus 26513.44 26898.31 26730.52 26513.44 26730.52 27262.16 

(n) Profit After Tax (Rs./Cr.) Profit after Tax (233.41) (351.67) 10.29 (585.08) (181.56) 447.55 

(o) Earning Per Share (Rs.) 
Profit for the year Weighted average no. 

(0.67) (1.01) 0.03 (1.68) (0.52) 1.29 
(PAT) of shares 

(p) Capital redemption reserve (Rs./Cr.) 

~ 
37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 

' Ratios for the Per;od have been annual;sed. (c0y:_r~~C,~ 
Notes· ~ ~f 1. Rat;~s rounded off to 2 dedmals. The figures have beer repr uped/rearranged , ' ,yer cons;dered necessary to conform to the current per;od's class;fication. 

2. For the above re~ period, information in respect J, ~ c~ri\tl}{rO,~J\bco ni.-"o~bt capital, Preference shares & Debenture redemption reseNe is NIUNA. 

M ~ -, 

'l?E:o ACCO 

---------



Annexure A (cont.) 

c) Details of previous due date, next due date for the payment of interest and repayment of Commercial Papers 

Commercial Paper -
Previous Due date 

Whether Paid or 
Sr. No. Face Value (Rs. Crs) (From April 01,2023 to Next Due Date 

Date of Issue 
Seotember 30 2023) 

Not 

Principal & Interest Principal & Interest 

I 14-09-2023 500 NA 13-12-2023 



S. L. CHHAJED & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

The Board of Directors 
Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 

New Delhi 

Introduction 

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

R-12, Maharana Pratap Nagar, 
Zone-I, BHOPAL- 462011 
Tel. : (0) 2553507, 2553960 

(M}9009044477 
e-mail : chhajed_abhay@hotmail.com 
website: www.slchhajed.com 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results of Bharat 
Heavy Electricals Limited ("the Company") and its share of the net profit after tax and total 

comprehensive income of Joint Ventures (together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and Half 

Year ended 30th September, 2023 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 

requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Information 

The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (IndAS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, is 

the responsibility of the Parent's Management and has been approved by the Parent's Board of 

Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these financial statements 

based on our review. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review 

of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute 

of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 

obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 

review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures, applied to 

financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and 

accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. We also performed procedures in accordance with 

the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Branches: INDORE, JABALPUR, RAIPUR, DELHI, MUMBAI, KOLKATA, NAGPUR, MALEGAON, BENGALURU 



The statement includes the results of Joint Venture: BHEL-GE Gas Turbine Services Pvt. Ltd (BGGTS). 

Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 

on the consideration of the review report the branch auditors and other auditors referred to in 

paragraph 8 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 

aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

During the quarter under review, employee benefit expenses have been provisionally adjusted (subject 

to receipt of Presidential directive) for periodical wage review due once in three years, resulting in 

reversal of employee benefit expenditure to the extent of Rs. 183.50 Cr. Our conclusion is not modified 

in respect of this matter. 

We did not review the financial results of 23 branches included in the standalone unaudited financial 

results of the company, whose results reflect total assets of Rs. 41379 Cr as at 30th September 2023 and 

total revenues of Rs. 3697 Cr and Rs. 7222 Cr, total loss before tax of Rs. 653 Cr and Rs. 1192 Cr for the 

quarter & half-year ended 30th September 2023 respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs. (-) 3385 Cr for 

the half-year ended 30th September 2023, as considered in the respective standalone unaudited financial 

results of the company. The financial results of these branches have been reviewed by the branch 

auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and our conclusion in so far as it relates to the 

amounts and disclosures included in respect of these branches, is based solely on the report of such 

branch auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

The consolidated unaudited financial results also include the group's share of net profit after tax of 

Rs.11.95 Cr and Rs. 28.06 Cr and total comprehensive income of Rs. 11.98 Cr and Rs. 28.13 Cr for the 

quarter & half-year ended 30th September, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited 

financial results, in respect of joint venture-BGGTS, whose financial results have not been reviewed by 

us. These financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to 

us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 

disclosures included in respect of this joint venture, is based solely on the report of the other auditors 

and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

We did not review the financial statements of two jointly conh·olled entities i.e. Raichur Power 

Corporation Ltd. and NTPC-BHEL Power Projects Pvt. Ltd. The consolidated financial statements do 

not include the group's share of net loss and other comprehensive loss of these jointly controlled 

entities as the Group has already recognized accumulated losses equal to the cost of investment in its 

financial statements in respect of these jointly controlled entities. 



The accounts of Power Plant Performance Improvements Ltd. a joint Venture of BHEL have not been 

consolidated as the said company is under liquidation. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

Place: New Delhi 

UDIN: 23406044BGUZEB7821 

Dated: 8th November 2023 

For S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

F.R.N - 000:m,277 

Vijit ~ ttha 
Partner 

M. No. 406044 



BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LlMITED 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

FOR T HE QUA RTER & HALF YEAR EN DED 30th SEPTEM BER 2023 

Consolidated Res ults 
SL. PARTICULARS 03 Months Ended 

NO. 30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 

{Unaudited) {Unaudited) (U naudited} 

I Income 

a Sales/Income fro m Operat ions 4944.78 4818.37 4927.95 

b Other Operat ing Income 180.5 1 185.06 274.62 

Tota l Revenue from Operat ions 5125.29 5003 .43 5202.57 

C Other Income 180.09 113.77 216.1 7 

Total Income 5305.38 511 7.20 54 18.74 

2 Expenses 

a Cost of raw materia ls consumed 1581.73 961.30 1279.05 

b Purchases of Bought out items 1265.41 1159.94 970.91 

C Civi l, erect ion and engineering expenses 1127.2 1 1195.39 1341.16 

d Consumption of Stores & Spares 82.86 87. 15 130.20 

e Changes in inYCntorics of finis hed goods, work-in-wogrcss and scr:111 (347.80) 144,04 (34.74) 

f Employee benefits expense 1282. 11 1420.04 1420.70 

g Deprec iat ion and amortisation expense 59.91 59.99 58.61 

h Finance costs 180.4 1 167.96 123.24 

i Other expenses 521.48 399.66 339.21 

Total Expenses 5753.32 5595,47 5628,34 

3 Profit/(Loss) before except ional items and lax (1 -2) (447.94) (478.27) (209,60) 

4 Share of net profit/(loss) of joint ve nt ures accounted for using equ ity 11.95 16. 11 10.14 
Method 

5 Exreptiona l Items -
6 Profi t/(Loss) before tax (3 + 4 + 5) (435.99) (462.1 6) ( I 99.46) 

7 Tax expense 

a.Current Tax (89.32) (159,65) 

b. Deferred tax (108.55) ( 11 8.27) (5 1.91) 

8 Net Profit/(Loss) fo r the period (6-7) (238.12) (343,89) 12. 10 

9 Other Comprehensive lncome/(Expensc) (net of tax) (12.15) (12. 14) 40. 10 

10 Tota l Comprehensive Income after tu for !he period (8+9) (250.27) (356.03) 52.20 

I I Profil for the period attributable to 

Owners of the Company (238. 12) (343.89) 12.10 

Non Controlling Interest 

12 Other Comprehensive Income /(Expense) for the period attributable lo 

o,,rn:rs of the Company (12. 15) (1 2. 14) 40, 10 

Non Controlling Interest 

13 To!al Comprehensive Income for th e period attributable lo 
Owners of the Company (250.27) (356,03) 52,20 

Non Controlling Interest 

14 Paid-up equity share capita l (Face Value Rs 2 per share) 696.41 696.4 1 696.41 

15 Other Equity 25386.05 25775,60 25575.22 

16 Basic & Di luted Ea rnin gs Per Share (0.68) (0,99) 0,03 
(not annuali sed) (not annualised) (not an nuali sed) 

Segmentwise Revenue, Results , Assets and Liabilities 

Consolid ated Results 
SL. PARTICULARS 03 Month s Ended 

NO. 30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 
(Unaudited) (Unaud it ed) (Unaudi ted) 

I Segmf'nt Revenue 
A Power 3927. 18 3819. 16 3814.35 

B Indust ry 1017.60 999.2 1 1113.60 

Total 4944.78 48 18.37 4927.95 
In ter segmenta l reHnue 
Sales / Income from operat ions 4944,78 4818.37 4927.95 

Segment Results {Profit/{Loss} before Tax & Finance Cost} 

A Power (158.20) (11 9.93) (60.80) 

B Industry (37.59) (43.22) 51.43 

Total (195,79) (163. 15) (9.37) 

Less: Finance Cost 180.4 1 167.96 123.24 

Other unall ocable expenditure {net of income) 59.79 131.05 66,85 

Tota l Profi t before Tax (435.99) (462.16) (199.46) 

Segment AssNs 

A Power 42561.32 4 1817.90 38357.62 

B Industry 8543.34 8490.84 7994.26 
C Unall ocated 98 14.50 9365.92 l0438,15 

Tota l Assets 609 19.16 59674.66 56790.03 
4 Seoment Liabi lities 

A Power 21 717.03 20792.55 20587.99 
B Industry 4690,6 1 5067,77 4330,14 

C Una ll ocated 8429.06 7342 .33 5600.27 
34836.70 33202.65 30518.40 

Rs /Cr 

06 Months Ended Year Ended 

30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 

(Unaudited} (Unaudited) {Audited) 

9763 .15 9377.44 22136.30 

365.57 497.13 1228.64 

10 128.72 9874,57 23364.94 

293.86 286.45 488.63 

10422.58 101 61.02 23853.57 

2543.03 2309,82 5875.28 

2425.35 1764.48 4657.33 

2322.60 2651.20 5421.08 

170.01 189.26 404,18 

(203.76) 37.74 (57.15) 

2702. 15 2819.46 5700.63 

119.90 125,30 260.34 

348.37 22 1.12 52 1.43 

92 1.1 4 516.46 647.03 

11348.79 I 0634.84 23430.15 

(926.21 ) (473.82) 423.42 

28.06 23.52 56.02 

(898. 15) (450,30) 479.44 

(89.32) (159.65) (111.22) 

(226,82) (11 4.76) 113.27 

(582.01) (175.89) 477.39 

(24.29) 80.20 (16.68) 

(606,30) (95.69) 460.7 1 

(582.01) (175.89) 477.39 

(24.29) 80.20 (16.68) 

(606.30) (95.69) 460.71 

696.41 696.4 1 696.41 

25386.05 25575.22 26 13 1.62 

(1.67) (0.51) 1.37 
(not an nuali sed) (not annualised} 

Rs/Cr. 

06 l\fonths Ended Year Ended 

30.09. 2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 
(Unaudit ed) (Unaudi ted) (A udited) 

7746.34 7340.55 17498.98 

2016.81 2036.89 4637.32 

9763. 15 9377.44 22 136,30 

9763. 15 9377.44 22 136.30 

(278.1 3) (132.67) 1400.32 

(80.8 1) 162.63 432.53 

(358.94) 29.96 1832,85 
348,37 22 1.1 2 521.43 

190.84 259. 14 831.98 

(898. 15) (450.30) 479.44 

4256 1.32 38357.62 40666.48 

8543.34 7994.26 8234.70 
9814.50 10438.15 10468.6 1 

60919. 16 56790.03 59369.79 

21717.03 20587,99 22366.53 
4690.61 4330, 14 5140.86 
8429.06 5600.27 5034,36 

34836.70 305 18.40 3254 1.75 



NOTES 
1 STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES Rs/Cr 

Particulars Consolidated 

As at As at 
30.09.2023 31.03.2023 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

I) ASSETS 

1 Non-Current Assets 

a Property, plant and equipment 2392.72 2408 .74 
b Capital work-in-progress 322.72 344.59 
C Intangible assets 61.72 67 .24 
d Intangible assets under development 26.14 9.26 
e Investments accounted for using Equity method 235.43 232.29 
f Financial Assets 

i) Investments 3.13 3.13 
ii) Trade Receivables 3627.16 3415.54 
iii) Others financial assets 118 .05 83.96 

g Deferred tax assets (net of liabilities) 3657.63 3422.62 
h Other non-current assets 19034.04 19300.14 

Sub-Total Non Current Assets 29478.74 29287.51 
2 Current Assets 

a Inventories 7481.80 6755.90 
b Financial Assets 

i) Trade Receivables 3866.02 3128.35 
ii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 1108.49 1560.52 
iii) Bank Balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalents 4414.51 5082.06 
iv) Others financial assets 669 .32 278.23 

C Current Tax Assets ( Net) 162.29 226.38 
d Other current assets 13737.99 13050.84 

Sub-Total Current Assets 31440.42 30082.28 
TOTAL-ASSETS 60919.16 59369.79 

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Equity 

a Equity share capital 696.41 696.41 
b Other Equity 25386.05 26131.62 
C Non -Controlling interest 

Sub-Total Equity 26082.46 26828.03 
LIABILITIES 

2 Non -Current Liabilities 

a Financial Liabilities 

i)Lease Liabilities 28.63 33.75 
ii) Trade Payable 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 131.64 128.11 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and 2061.10 2065.92 
small enterprises 

iii) Other financial liabilities 348.24 255 .70 
b Provisions 3922.42 4101.02 
C Other non-current liabilities 2725.66 2605 .81 

Sub-Total Non Current Liabilities 9217.69 9190.31 
3 Current Liabilities 
a Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 8982.89 5385.00 
ia) Lease Liabilities 28.87 34.76 
ii) Trade Payable 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 872.52 1211.53 
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro ente1·prises and 7528 .00 8684.30 
small enterprises 

iii) Other financial liabilities 1223.81 1276.93 
b Provisions 

~~ 
3210.40 2796.63 

C Other current liabilities ~-~ 3772.52 3962.29 
Sub-Total Current Liabilities /.__,/ (- 25619.01 23351.44 / rr, '...-, 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES , '' \ bH\ rt:; )~ -\0 ~ 
60919.16 59369.79 

~ ~3/ '?' 
~ 



2 STATEMENT OF CASH Fl OWS R /C s r. 
Particulars Consolidated 

06 Months Ended Year Ended 

30.09.2023 30.09.2022 3 1.03.2023 
(Unaudited) (Unaud ited) (Audi ted) 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERA TING ACTIVITIES: 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (898.15) (450.30) 479.44 

Adjustments for: 

Provision and wr ite off 22.52 (122.02) (86.3 1) 

Depreciation and amortisation I 19.90 125.30 260.34 

Finance cost (including unwinding of interest) 348.37 22 1.1 2 521.43 

Interest & dividend income (269.3 I) (249.49) (42 1.12) 

Share of loss / (profit) in joint ventures (28.06) (23.52) (56.02) 

Unrealised Foreign Exchange loss/(gain) 7 1.85 (48.61) (401.85) 

Amort isation of Government Grant (8.28) (3 .00) (8.90) 

Others (3 .17) (28 .71) (33 .02) 

Cash generated/ (used) in operations before working capi tal changes (644.33) (579.23) 253.99 
Adjustment for changes in working capital : 

Trade Receivables (943 .83) (297. 77) 9204 

Contract Assets (372.74) 130.08 (2370.65) 

Inventories (740.67) (337.24) (192.40) 

Loans, advances & other assets (216.35) 2 19.91 (262.28) 

Sub tota l (2273.59) (285.02) (2733.29) 
Trade payable (1512.45) 36.32 2103 .68 
Advances from customers, deposits and others (583.31) (3 16.39) (167.84) 

Prov isions 159.62 (133.92) (308.48) 

Sub tota l (1936,14) (4 13.99) 1627.36 

Net cash (used in) / from working ca pi ta l (4209.73) (699.01) (11 05.93) 

Cash generated /(used) in operations (4854.06) (1278.24) (85 1.94) 

Income taxes paid (77.25) (74.53) (155.54) 

Refund of income taxes 0.90 11 0.70 265.96 

Net cash (used in )/ from operat ing activities 
(4930.4 1) (1242.07) (741.52) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTL'I/G ACTIVITIES : 

Redemption / maturity of bank deposits (having original maturity of more than 3 months) I 190.94 1199.80 1358. 78 

Interest received 18055 88.74 250.72 

Proceeds from sale of investment 0.80 25.39 25.42 

Dividend received from joint ventures 24.99 17.85 26.18 

Sale of property.plant and equipment & Intangible assets 2.37 3.32 7.76 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment & Intangible assets (96.00) (1 14.53) (I 88.40) 

Net cash (used in) / from inves ting activ ities 1303.65 1220.57 1480.46 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds from short tenn borrowings 3597.89 935 .09 640.00 

Proceeds / (repayment) of lease obligation (Principal) ( 10.90) ( 15.50) (49.77) 

Proceeds I (repayment) of lease obligation (Interest) (2.74) (3.47) (7.27) 

Dividend paid (139.08) - (139.18) 

Interest paid (270.44) (126 71) (354.82) 

Net cash (used in) / from fi na ncing act ivit ies 3174.73 789.4 1 88.96 

D. Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equ iva len ts (452.03) 767.9 1 827.90 

Opening ba lance of cash and cash equivalents 1560.52 732.62 732.62 

C losing balance of cash and cash equ ivalents 1108.49 1500.53 1560.52 

T he fi gures have been reg rouped /rea r ranged , wherever considered necessary to conform to the cu rren t period 's classifi cation. 

4 T he above results have been prepared in accordance with applicable SEB I (List in g Obligations an d Disclosure Req ui rements) Regu latio ns, 2015. These results have been reviewed by the Audit 
Comm ittee and approved by the Board of Di rectors in th eir meeting held on 08.11 .2023 

T he fin ancia l results have been prepared in acco rdance with Indian Accounting Standard (L'lD-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Compan ies Act, 2013. The Statu tory Auditors of 
the co mpa ny have carried ou t the lim ited review of these results in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 ofSEBI (Listing Obligations a nd disclosure requirements), Regu lations, 2015, as amended. 

6 Additional d isclosures as per Regula tion 52(4) ofSEBl (Listing obligations a nd Disclosure Req uirements) Regu lat ions ,2015 arc en closed at Annexure A. 

As per ou r re" iew report of even date 

For S.L. Chhajed & Co. LLP 

Charle-red Accoun tants 

(Partner) 

M. No. 406044 

Place : New Delh i 

Date :08.1 1.2023 

For and on beha lf of Bharat Heavy Electricals Lim ited 

~ 
(Koppu Sadashiv Murthy) 

C hairman & Managing Director 



Annexure A 

Information as req ui red under Regulation 52 (4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time, for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September, 2023 is as 

mentioned below: 

a} No repayment of Commercial Paper was due till 30th Sep 2023. The Commercial Papers (listed) of the Company as on 30th September, 2023 is Rs 500 Crores . The Company has retained "CARE Al+" rating by CARE and "Ind Al+" rating by India Ratings. 

l>) Key Financh1l lnformalion Consolidated 

Particulars Numerator Denominator 
03 Months Ended 06 Months Ended Year Ended 

. 30.09.2023 30.06.2023 30.09.2022 30.09.2023 30.09.2022 31.03.2023 

(a) Current ratio Total Current Assets Total Current Liabilities 1.23 1.24 1.25 1.23 1.25 1.29 

(b) Debt-equity ratio 

(c) Debt service coverage ratio 

The company does not have any long term debt and hence these ratios are not applicable. 
(d) Long term Debt to Working Capital 

(e) Interest service coverage ratio 

(f) Total Debt to Total Assets ratio Total Borrowings Total Assets 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.10 0.09 

Revenue from 
Average Inventory 

(g) Inventory turnover ratio • contracts with 3.16 3.25 3.26 3.16 3.26 3.32 
customers 

(Net) 

Revenue from 
Average Trade 

(h) Trade receivables turnover ratio $ contracts wi th 3.21 3.22 3.41 3.21 3.41 3.47 
customers 

recievable (net) 

(i) Bad debts to accounts receivable ratio Bad debts written off 
Gross Trade 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Receivables 

U) Current Liability Ratio Current liabilities Total Liabilities 0.74 0.75 0.72 0.74 0.72 0.72 

Profit Before Interest, 
Revenue from 

(k) Operating profit ratio Depreciation & Tax - operations 
(7.33)%. (6.95)%. (4.49)%. (7.15)%. (3.95)%. 3.31% 

Other Income 

(I) Net profit ratio 
Profit for the year Revenue from 

(4.65)%. (6.87)%. 0.23% (5.75)%. (1.78)%. 2.04% 
(PAT) operations 

(m) Net worth (Rs./Cr.) Share Capital + Reserve and Surplus 26082.46 26472.01 26271.63 26082.46 26271 .63 26828.03 

(n) Profit After Tax (Rs./Cr.) Profit after Tax (238.12) (343.89) 12.10 (582.01) (175. 89) 477.39 

(o) Earning Per Share (Rs.) 
Profit for the year Weighted average no. 

(0.68) (0.99) 0.03 (1.57) (0.51) 1.37 
(PAT) of shares 

(p) Capital redemption reserve (Rs./Cr.) 
~ 

37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 37.87 

., ),. c~ r-. ,_.,,.'" •••• ., ... ~,~ Io/-~>~ 
Notes : , ...• ..; '<' 
1. Ratios rounded off lo 2 decimals. The figures have been reg; UJlOB eH r~ t er v:: onsidered necessary lo conform to the current period·s classification. 

2. For the above reportmg_penod, mformat10n m respect of S~cuntils premiu a count OJM)t ap1tal , Preferance shares & Debenture redemption reserve 1s NIUNA. 

l12;ft) ~-
• ~.,,,,, ' ., a- -~ 



Annexure A (cont.) 

c) Details of previous due date, next due date for the payment of interest and repayment of Commercial Papers 

Commercial Paper -
Previous Due date 

Whether Paid or 
Sr. No. Face Value (Rs. Crs) (From April 01,2023 to Next Due Date 

Date of Issue 
Seotember 30 2023) 

Not 

Principal & Interest Principal & Interest 

I 14-09-2023 500 NA 13-12-2023 


